121 SW Salmon Street ® Portland, Oregon 97204
PortlandGeneral.com

/PGE/ Portland General Electric Company

November 19, 2014

Via Electronic Filing and U.S. Mail

Oregon Public Utility Commission
Attention: Filing Center

3930 Fairview Industrial Drive SE
PO Box 1088

Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: UM 1610 Phase II — Investigation Into Qualifying Facility Contracting and Pricing

Attention Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in docket UM 1610 Phase II are an original and five copies of Portland

General Electric Company’s (“PGE”) REPLY TESTIMONY OF ROBERT MACFARLANE
REGARDING SOLAR CAPACITY CONTRIBUTION.

This document is being electronically filed with the Filing Center. An electronic copy is also

being served on the service list for docket UM 1610.
Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Sincerely,

)

)

A 0, £~ /)

7 g L~ / / V¢ SR [ /

léL OANLA [ ense)
arla Wenzel L

<

Manager, Pricing & Tariffs

KW/kr
Enclosure

cc: UM 1610 Service List



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day caused PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY’S REPLY TESTIMONY to be served by electronic mail to those parties whose
email addresses appear on the attached service list for OPUC Docket No. UM 1610.

DATED at Portland, Oregon, this 19™ day of November, 2014.

] o
)

Karla Wenzel

Manager, Pricing

Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon St., IWTC1301
Portland, OR 97204

(503) 464-8718 Telephone

(503) 464-7651 Fax

karla.wenzel @pgn.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - PAGE 1



SERVICE LIST

OPUC DOCKET # UM 1610

Thomas Nelson (C)
Attorney at Law
nelson @thnelson.com

Kacia Brockman (C)
Oregon Department of Energy
kacia.brockman @state.or.us

Matt Krumenauer (C)
Oregon Department of Engery
matt.krumenauer @state.or.us

Renee France (C)
Oregon Department of Justice
renee.m.france @doj.state.us

Will Carey
Annala, Carey, Barker, Et Al, PC
wcarey @gorge.net

Mike McArthur
Association of OR Counties
mmecarthur @aocweb.org

Richard Lorenz
Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd LLC
rlorenz@cablehouston.com

Chad Stokes
Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd LLC
cstokes @cablehouston.com

OPUC Dockets
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
dockets @oregoncub.org

Robert Jenks (C)
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
bob®@oregoncub.org

G Catriona McCracken (C)
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
catriona@orgeoncub.org

David Tooze
City of Portland
david-tooze @portlandoregon.gov

Diane Henkels (C)
Cleantech Law Partners PC
dhenkels @cleantechlawpartners.com

Brad Van Cleve (C)
Davison Van Cleve PC
bvc@dvclaw.com

Tyler Pepple (C)
Davison Van Cleve PC
tcp@dvclaw.com

Thad Roth
Energy Trust of Oregon
thad.roth@energytrust.org

John Volkmann
Energy Trust of Oregon
john.volkman@energytrust.org

Paul Ackerman
Ecelon Business Services Co, LIL.C
paul.ackerman @constellation.com

John Harvey (C)
Exelon Wind LLC
john.harvey @exeloncorp.com

Julia Hilton (C)
Idaho Power Co
jhilton @idahopower.com

Donovan Walker (C)
Idaho Power Co
dwalker @idahopower.com

Kenneth Kaufmann (C)
Lovinger Kaufmann LLP
kaufmann@lklaw.com

Jeffrey Lovinger (C)
Lovinger Kaufmann
lovinger@lklaw.com

Loyd Fery
Loyd Fery Farms LLC
dichain@wvl.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - PAGE 2




Lisa Rackner (C)
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
dockets @mcd-law.com

Daren Brown
Northwest Energy Systems Co LL.C
da@thenescopgroupt.com

David Brown
Obsidian Renewables, LLC
dbrown@obsidianrenewables.com

Todd Gregory
Obsidian Renewables, LLC
teregory @obsidianrenewables.com

Bill Eddie (C)
One Energy Renewables
bill @oneenergyrenewables.com

OSEIA
Oregon Solar Energy Industries Assoc.
dockets@oseia.org

Kathleen Newman
Oregonians for Renewable Energy Policy
k.a.newman @frontier.com

Mark Pengilly
Oregonians for Renewable Energy Policy
mpengilly @gmail.com

Bryce Dalley (C)
Pacific Power
bryce.dalley @pacificorp.com

Dustin Till (C)
Pacific Power
dustin.till @ pacificorp.com

Oregon Dockets
PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power
oregondockets @pacificorp.com

Denise Saunders (C)
Portland General Electric
Denise.saunders @pgn.com

Jay Tinker (C)
Portland General Electric
jay.tinker @pgn.com

Richard George (C)
Portland General Electric
Richard.george @pgn.com

Brittany Andrus (C)
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
brittany.andrus @state.or.us

Stephanie Andrus (C)
Oregon Department of Justice
stephanie.andrus @state.or.us

John Lowe
Renewable Energy Coalition
jravenesanmarcos @yahoo.com

Renewable NW Dockets
Renewable Northwest
dockets @renewablenw.org

Megan Decker (C)
Renewable Northwest
megan@renewablenw.org

Gregory Adams (C)
Richardson Adams, PLLC
greg @richardsonadams.com

Peter Richardson (C)
Richardson Adams, PLLC
peter@richardsonadams.com

Toni Roush
Roush Hydro Inc
tmroush@wvi.com

Irion Sanger
Sanger Law PC
irion@sanger-law.com

James Birkelund (C)
Small Business Utility Advocates
james@utilityadvocaes.org

David Loking
Stoll Berne
dloking @stollberne.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - PAGE 3




UM 1610 / PGE / 500
Macfarlane /i

Table of Contents

L. Reply Testimony.....ccecceeeecerccsssssssces setssssssnsssrsssnssanese 1

UM 1610 - Solar Capacity Contribution — Reply Testimony



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

UM 1610 / PGE / 500
Macfarlane / 1

L. Reply Testimony

Q. Please state your names and positions with Portland General Electric (“PGE”).

My name is Robert Macfarlane. I am a senior analyst in Pricing and Tariffs at PGE. My

qualifications appear in my Direct Testimony, Exhibit 400.

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony?

The purpose of my testimony is to respond to the testimony of other parties in UM 1610
regarding the methodology for calculating the solar capacity contribution adjustment for the

renewable avoided cost.

Q. Please summarize your testimony.

PGE recommends no change to the simple methodology for calculating capacity
contribution adjustments approved in Order No. 14-058. In that order, the Commission
adopted Commission Staff’s (“Staff”’) proposed method for calculating capacity contribution
adjustments, as set forth in Staff/102-103.

PGE requests that the Commission reject Obsidian’s proposal to direct the utilities to
use the Effective Load Carrying Capability (“ELCC”) method for calculating the capacity
contribution of resources.

PGE requests that the Commission reject Obsidian’s proposal to base a capacity

contribution adjustment on the capacity factor of the Qualifying Facility (“QF”).

. In Staff/300, Staff witness Brittany Andrus proposes a change to the solar capacity

contribution calculation. Does this proposal change the intent of the capacity
contribution adjustment the Commission approved in Order 14-058?
Yes. In Exhibit Staff/100 from the earlier phase of this docket, Staff witness, Adam Bless,

stated:

UM 1610 - Solar Capacity Contribution — Reply Testimony



AW N —

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

UM 1610/ PGE /500
Macfarlane / 2

For the Renewable Method, Staff proposes adjusting the capacity component
implicit in the renewable on-peak price by the incremental capacity contribution
of the specific QF resource type relative to the avoided renewable [proxy]
resource.
Staff witness Bless specifically called for an adjustment to the on-peak price. Now,
Staff/300 calls for an adjustment that provides a payment based on a proportion of the dollar
per kW cost of a peaking resource. This is both inconsistent with Order No. 14-058 and
potentially leads to pricing that exceeds avoided cost contrary to PURPA requirements. In

the remainder of this testimony I refer to the Staff proposal in Staff/300 as Staff’s revised

solar capacity contribution proposal.

. Is Staff’s revised solar capacity contribution proposal similar to the method Staff had

outlined in the workshops that took place prior to filing PGE/400?

Yes.

Q. Do you continue to support your testimony as outlined in PGE/400?

Yes, I continue to support the methodology for calculating solar capacity contribution
adjustment approved in Commission Order 14-058; PGE’s concerns about changing the

methodology as outlined in PGE/400 remain.

Q. What type of power purchase agreement (“PPA”) is required for a solar QF?

A solar QF requires a PPA for a variable energy resource. These resources by definition
provide intermittent energy. The PPA does not require a specific amount of output, only
that the resource is available for a minimum percentage of time via the mechanical

availability percentage specified in the PPA.

Q. Do PPAs for base load resources require a minimum amount of energy?

Yes, the QF specifies a minimum energy amount in the PPA. Therefore a minimum

capacity factor is required.

UM 1610 - Solar Capacity Contribution — Reply Testimony



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

UM 1610/ PGE / 500
Macfarlane / 3

. What additional piece of data is needed in order to implement Staff’s revised solar

capacity contribution proposal?
The capacity factor of the solar resource is necessary to convert the dollars per kW into a

volumetric or dollars per kWh price.

Q. Does the use of a capacity factor create inconsistency?

Yes, variable energy resources provide an availability guarantee and not an energy or
capacity factor guarantee as provided by base load QFs. In other words, the QF generators
should have the ability to produce and be available, but they do not have a requirement to

actually generate some minimum amount of energy.

. Is it possible that the price for solar resources could be higher than the base load

resource prices under Staff’s revised solar capacity contribution proposal?

Yes. When the incremental solar capacity contribution percentage exceeds the assumed
solar capacity factor, the on-peak price of the solar resource, under Staff’s revised solar
capacity contribution proposal, will exceed the on-peak price for a base load resource. If,
for example, the incremental capacity contribution is for solar is 25% and the assumed
capacity factor for solar is any less than 25%, the on peak price for a solar QF will exceed

the on-peak price for a base load QF.

Q. What is the incremental capacity contribution percentage?

I’s the difference between the solar capacity contribution percentage and the avoided
renewable resource capacity contribution percentage. The avoided renewable resource is

currently wind.

. What does Obsidian recommend regarding determining the price for solar QFs,

assuming Staff’s revised solar capacity contribution proposal?

UM 1610 - Solar Capacity Contribution — Reply Testimony



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

UM 1610/ PGE / 500
Macfarlane / 4

In Obsidian/200 witness David Brown recommends, “that the most appropriate volumetric
rate option is an adjustment to the energy price based on a specific renewable solar QF

project’s expected annual hours of generation.”

Q. Would the utility have the ability to publish standard prices under this proposal?

S =

No. Since the adjustment would be specific to each QF, published prices for solar QFs
would not be possible. This would be inconsistent with standard rates under PURPA as
implemented by the Commission in its order (See Order Nos. 05-584 and 11-505) and
administrative rules (See OAR 860-0040).

Under what scenario does PGE provide prices specific to the QF?

PGE’s negotiated prices are available under Schedule 202 and the associated PPAs.

Are you suggesting that the QF already has the ability to negotiate a QF-specific price?
Yes. If the QF prefers a QF-specific price, then the utility should have the ability to create a
customized price based on QF-specific characteristics using the appropriate adjustment
factors.

Does Obsidian recommend a specific method to calculate the solar capacity
contribution percentage?

Yes, Obsidian/200 witness David Brown recommends that the Commission direct the
utilities to use the ELCC method to calculate the solar capacity contribution percentage.

Is the method of calculating the solar capacity contribution an issue that is within the
scope of this part of the proceeding?

No. Not only was the method to calculate the solar capacity contribution not identified as an
issue for this part of this proceeding, this is not the appropriate venue to address the

methodology.

UM 1610 - Solar Capacity Contribution — Reply Testimony



—

o]

UM 1610/ PGE / 500
Macfarlane / 5

Q. What is the appropriate venue to address the methodology for calculating the solar
capacity contribution?

A. The methodology comes from the integrated resource plan of the utility. Staff, in its
recommendation on PGE’s 2013 Integrated Resource Plan (LC 56), to the Commission at
the November 12, 2014 public meeting, recommended the Commission open an
investigation into determining a renewable generator’s contribution to peak, and use the
outcome calculation method for avoided cost price setting.1

Q. Does this conclude your testimony?

A. Yes.

! http://www.puc.state.or.us/meetings/pmemos/2014/111214/reg1.pdf

UM 1610 - Solar Capacity Contribution — Reply Testimony



