

Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street • Portland, Oregon 97204 PortlandGeneral.com

November 19, 2014

Via Electronic Filing and U.S. Mail

Oregon Public Utility Commission Attention: Filing Center 3930 Fairview Industrial Drive SE PO Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: UM 1610 Phase II – Investigation Into Qualifying Facility Contracting and Pricing

Attention Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in docket UM 1610 Phase II are an original and five copies of Portland General Electric Company's ("PGE") REPLY TESTIMONY OF ROBERT MACFARLANE REGARDING SOLAR CAPACITY CONTRIBUTION.

This document is being electronically filed with the Filing Center. An electronic copy is also being served on the service list for docket UM 1610.

Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Karla Wenzel Manager, Pricing & Tariffs

KW/kr

Enclosure

cc: UM 1610 Service List

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day caused **PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC**

COMPANY'S REPLY TESTIMONY to be served by electronic mail to those parties whose

email addresses appear on the attached service list for OPUC Docket No. UM 1610.

DATED at Portland, Oregon, this 19th day of November, 2014.

M

Karla Wenzel Manager, Pricing Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon St., 1WTC1301 Portland, OR 97204 (503) 464-8718 Telephone (503) 464-7651 Fax karla.wenzel@pgn.com

SERVICE LIST

OPUC DOCKET # UM 1610

Thomas Nelson (C)	Kacia Brockman (C)
Attorney at Law	Oregon Department of Energy
nelson@thnelson.com	kacia.brockman@state.or.us
Matt Krumenauer (C)	Renee France (C)
Oregon Department of Engery	Oregon Department of Justice
matt.krumenauer@state.or.us	renee.m.france@doj.state.us
Will Carey	Mike McArthur
Annala, Carey, Barker, Et Al, PC	Association of OR Counties
wcarey@gorge.net	mmcarthur@aocweb.org
Richard Lorenz	Chad Stokes
Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd LLC	Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd LLC
rlorenz@cablehouston.com	cstokes@cablehouston.com
OPUC Dockets	Robert Jenks (C)
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
dockets@oregoncub.org	bob@oregoncub.org
G Catriona McCracken (C)	David Tooze
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon	City of Portland
catriona@orgeoncub.org	david-tooze@portlandoregon.gov
Diane Henkels (C)	Brad Van Cleve (C)
Cleantech Law Partners PC	Davison Van Cleve PC
dnenkels@cleantechlawpartners.com	bvc@dvclaw.com
Tyler Pepple (C)	Thad Roth
Davison Van Cleve PC	Energy Trust of Oregon
tcp@dvclaw.com	thad roth@energytrust org
John Volkmann	Paul Ackerman
Energy Trust of Oregon	Ecelon Business Services Co. LLC
john.volkman@energytrust.org	paul.ackerman@constellation.com
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
John Harvey (C)	Julia Hilton (C)
Exelon Wind LLC	Idaho Power Co
john.harvey@exeloncorp.com	jhilton@idahopower.com
Donovan Walker (C)	Kenneth Kaufmann (C)
Idaho Power Co	Lovinger Kaufmann LLP
dwalker@idahopower.com	kaufmann@lklaw.com
Jeffrey Lovinger (C)	Loyd Fery
Lovinger Kaufmann	Loyd Fery Farms LLC
lovinger@lklaw.com	dlchain@wvl.com

Lisa Rackner (C)	Daren Brown
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC	Northwest Energy Systems Co LLC
dockets@mcd-law.com	da@thenescopgroupt.com
David Brown Obsidian Danaushlas, LLC	10dd Gregory
Obsidian Kenewables, LLC	Ubsidian Kenewables, LLC
autown@odstatanrenewables.com	tgregory wobsidiantenewables.com
Bill Eddie (C)	OSEIA
One Energy Renewables	Oregon Solar Energy Industries Assoc.
bill@oneenergyrenewables.com	dockets@oseia.org
Kathleen Newman	Mark Pengilly
Oregonians for Renewable Energy Policy	Oregonians for Renewable Energy Policy
k.a.newman@frontier.com	mpengilly@gmail.com
Bryce Dalley (C)	Dustin Till (C)
Pacific Power	Pacific Power
bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com	dustin.till@pacificorp.com
Oregon Dockets	Denise Saunders (C)
PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power	Portland General Electric
oregondockets@pacificorp.com	Denise.saunders@pgn.com
Jay Tinker (C) Dertland Canaral Electric	Kichard George (C)
iav tinker@pgn_com	rorualiu General Electric Richard george@pgp.com
Brittany Andrus (C)	Stephanie Andrus (C)
Public Utility Commission of Oregon	Oregon Department of Justice
brittany.andrus@state.or.us	stephanie.andrus@state.or.us
	Demonstelle NIW Developer
John Lowe Denovable Energy Coalition	Renewable New Dockets
iravenesanmarcos@vahoo.com	dockets@renewablenw.org
	uocacis@ieliewauleliw.org
Megan Decker (C)	Gregory Adams (C)
Renewable Northwest	Richardson Adams, PLLC
megan@renewablenw.org	greg@richardsonadams.com
Peter Richardson (C)	Toni Roush
Richardson Adams, PLLC	Koush Hydro Inc
peter@richardsonadams.com	<u>tmroush@wvi.com</u>
Irion Sanger	James Birkelund (C)
Sanger Law PC	Small Business Utility Advocates
irion@sanger-law.com	james@utilityadvocaes.org
David Loking	
Stoll Berne	
dloking@stollberne.com	

Table of Contents

I.	Reply Testimony	1
----	-----------------	---

I. Reply Testimony

1	Q.	Please state your names and positions with Portland General Electric ("PGE").
2	A.	My name is Robert Macfarlane. I am a senior analyst in Pricing and Tariffs at PGE. My
3		qualifications appear in my Direct Testimony, Exhibit 400.
4	Q.	What is the purpose of your testimony?
5	A.	The purpose of my testimony is to respond to the testimony of other parties in UM 1610
6		regarding the methodology for calculating the solar capacity contribution adjustment for the
7		renewable avoided cost.
8	Q.	Please summarize your testimony.
9	A.	PGE recommends no change to the simple methodology for calculating capacity
10		contribution adjustments approved in Order No. 14-058. In that order, the Commission
11		adopted Commission Staff's ("Staff") proposed method for calculating capacity contribution
12		adjustments, as set forth in Staff/102-103.
13		PGE requests that the Commission reject Obsidian's proposal to direct the utilities to
14		use the Effective Load Carrying Capability ("ELCC") method for calculating the capacity
15		contribution of resources.
16		PGE requests that the Commission reject Obsidian's proposal to base a capacity
17		contribution adjustment on the capacity factor of the Qualifying Facility ("QF").
18	Q.	In Staff/300, Staff witness Brittany Andrus proposes a change to the solar capacity
19		contribution calculation. Does this proposal change the intent of the capacity
20		contribution adjustment the Commission approved in Order 14-058?
21	A.	Yes. In Exhibit Staff/100 from the earlier phase of this docket, Staff witness, Adam Bless,
22		stated:

2 implicit in the renewable on-peak price by the incremental capacity contribution of the specific OF resource type relative to the avoided renewable [proxy] 3 4 resource. Staff witness Bless specifically called for an adjustment to the on-peak price. Now, 5 Staff/300 calls for an adjustment that provides a payment based on a proportion of the dollar 6 per kW cost of a peaking resource. This is both inconsistent with Order No. 14-058 and 7 potentially leads to pricing that exceeds avoided cost contrary to PURPA requirements. In 8 9 the remainder of this testimony I refer to the Staff proposal in Staff/300 as Staff's revised solar capacity contribution proposal. 10 **Q.** Is Staff's revised solar capacity contribution proposal similar to the method Staff had 11 outlined in the workshops that took place prior to filing PGE/400? 12 A. Yes. 13 **Q.** Do you continue to support your testimony as outlined in PGE/400? 14 A. Yes, I continue to support the methodology for calculating solar capacity contribution 15 adjustment approved in Commission Order 14-058; PGE's concerns about changing the 16 17 methodology as outlined in PGE/400 remain. Q. What type of power purchase agreement ("PPA") is required for a solar QF? 18 A. A solar OF requires a PPA for a variable energy resource. These resources by definition 19 provide intermittent energy. The PPA does not require a specific amount of output, only 20 that the resource is available for a minimum percentage of time via the mechanical 21 availability percentage specified in the PPA. 22 Q. Do PPAs for base load resources require a minimum amount of energy? 23 Yes, the QF specifies a minimum energy amount in the PPA. Therefore a minimum 24 Α. 25 capacity factor is required.

For the Renewable Method, Staff proposes adjusting the capacity component

1

Q. What additional piece of data is needed in order to implement Staff's revised solar capacity contribution proposal?

- A. The capacity factor of the solar resource is necessary to convert the dollars per kW into a
 volumetric or dollars per kWh price.
- 5 **Q.** Does the use of a capacity factor create inconsistency?

A. Yes, variable energy resources provide an availability guarantee and not an energy or
capacity factor guarantee as provided by base load QFs. In other words, the QF generators
should have the ability to produce and be available, but they do not have a requirement to
actually generate some minimum amount of energy.

Q. Is it possible that the price for solar resources could be higher than the base load
 resource prices under Staff's revised solar capacity contribution proposal?

- A. Yes. When the incremental solar capacity contribution percentage exceeds the assumed solar capacity factor, the on-peak price of the solar resource, under Staff's revised solar capacity contribution proposal, will exceed the on-peak price for a base load resource. If, for example, the incremental capacity contribution is for solar is 25% and the assumed capacity factor for solar is any less than 25%, the on peak price for a solar QF will exceed the on-peak price for a base load QF.
- 18 Q. What is the incremental capacity contribution percentage?

A. It's the difference between the solar capacity contribution percentage and the avoided
 renewable resource capacity contribution percentage. The avoided renewable resource is
 currently wind.

Q. What does Obsidian recommend regarding determining the price for solar QFs,
 assuming Staff's revised solar capacity contribution proposal?

A. In Obsidian/200 witness David Brown recommends, "that the most appropriate volumetric
 rate option is an adjustment to the energy price based on a specific renewable solar QF
 project's expected annual hours of generation."

4

Q. Would the utility have the ability to publish standard prices under this proposal?

A. No. Since the adjustment would be specific to each QF, published prices for solar QFs
would not be possible. This would be inconsistent with standard rates under PURPA as
implemented by the Commission in its order (See Order Nos. 05-584 and 11-505) and
administrative rules (See OAR 860-0040).

9 Q. Under what scenario does PGE provide prices specific to the QF?

10 A. PGE's negotiated prices are available under Schedule 202 and the associated PPAs.

11 Q. Are you suggesting that the QF already has the ability to negotiate a QF-specific price?

A. Yes. If the QF prefers a QF-specific price, then the utility should have the ability to create a
 customized price based on QF-specific characteristics using the appropriate adjustment
 factors.

Q. Does Obsidian recommend a specific method to calculate the solar capacity contribution percentage?

A. Yes, Obsidian/200 witness David Brown recommends that the Commission direct the
utilities to use the ELCC method to calculate the solar capacity contribution percentage.

Q. Is the method of calculating the solar capacity contribution an issue that is within the
 scope of this part of the proceeding?

A. No. Not only was the method to calculate the solar capacity contribution not identified as an issue for this part of this proceeding, this is not the appropriate venue to address the methodology.

Q. What is the appropriate venue to address the methodology for calculating the solar capacity contribution?

A. The methodology comes from the integrated resource plan of the utility. Staff, in its recommendation on PGE's 2013 Integrated Resource Plan (LC 56), to the Commission at the November 12, 2014 public meeting, recommended the Commission open an investigation into determining a renewable generator's contribution to peak, and use the outcome calculation method for avoided cost price setting.¹

8 Q. Does this conclude your testimony?

9 A. Yes.

¹ http://www.puc.state.or.us/meetings/pmemos/2014/111214/reg1.pdf